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STATE. OF NEW JERSEY 
Department o;f Law and Public Safety 

DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 
1100 Raymond BlvdG Newark 2,· Ne J. 

March J, 1960 

1. FEES - DIVISION BULLETINS - ADDITIONAL COPIES TO SUBSCRIBERS AND 
COPIES TO NON~SUBSCRIBERS-HENCEFORTH FURNISHED ONLY ON PAYMENT 
OF FEE OF 50¢ FOR EACH BULLETIN REQUESTED. 

The growing practice of requesting additional copies of 

bulletins by subscribers to the Division Bulletin _Service as well as · · 

requests by non~subscrtbers to be furnished m th pertinent bulletins .· 

for guidance, has imposed an unreasonable burden .on the State and. 

this Division. The fast mounting cost of paper supplies and the 

assignment of personnel for the· specific purpose of assembling. and 

publishing bulletin material make it imperative that a nominal charge 

be made for additional copies of.bulletins requested by bulletin sub~ 

scribers as well as copies furnished to non-subscribers. 

Accordingly, effective March 15, 1960 requests for_ additional 

copies of bulletins by subscribers as well as requests for copies by 

non-subs·cribers must be accompanied by· a fee of 50¢ ~or each bulletin 

requested, such fee to be in cas~, money order or certified check 

made payable to the Di-vision of· Alcoholic B_everage Control. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
·DIRECTOR 

Dated: February 26, 1960 

) 
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ELMWOOD ,''B~·' &:.',GRfit; ... tt~C~ · v~. NORTH BERGEN·. 
··-

•· .. ·' 

Elmwood Bar & Grill, ±nc;.1 . ..:t/a 
Elmwood Bar & Grill, · 

) 

.) 

) 

. I~ "'.... ~- . -. 
L ••. 

Appellant,, 

:.Munictp_al. }3oard of Alcoholic 
Bev·erage Contr9l of the To'Wil~hip 
of North Bergen, 

Respondent. 
~ - ·- - ~ - - - - ~ ~ ~ - - ~ 

) 

) 

.) 

_) 

\ 

._, Sa.Illuel Raffaelo, Esq~, -- A ttorrtey for· Appe.il.ant. 

on .ftppeal 

..... · 
•::-J', 

Leo Brauer, Esqc., .Attorney for Respondent. · · · 
·"!'• -~~-). 

~.: .... r . . ~ ... 

' . The Hearer has fil.ed the roi1om.n·g R·eport-' ~herein: 
• I . . . ' ~ ::,-

~. 
. !. 

·"This is an appeal fr<:>m the· act!;on ·.ot r.espoDident ,whereby it 
suspended appellant's plenary retail consumptf.on lipense ·C-82,.· issued 
for premises 704 74th Street, North Bergen/ for ·thi-rty d'~y.s. effective 

.. ·at' .12: 01 a.m. September 21, 1959. ·The suspension was impo.se.d after 
·appellant was found guilty, in c,onte,st,ed di·sc.iplinary proceedings, of 

_ - ·.·,.the- ··roll,mdng charges ( a_s amend,ed .at the h~aring h~ld belQw) :. . , · . 

•sale,, service and delivery and allomng, permitting\and. 
sufferi.ng ,the sale, servic,e and .deit·ver.y of .:;alc'oholic bev- . 

. er.ages,- and allowing the consumptiQn of alqo.~olic b~verage:s 
on the lie ensed premises between the hours o·r .3: 00 A.M,. ~d 

.... ·7:00 AoM. on Saturday, May 9., 1959.;. in viol~~ion o:f<section. 
9 of an ordinance adopted by tpe .Board .or Commi·ssioners :of· 

...... , ' the, Township of North Bergen on De.ceniber 4, :L94C?·· · . i · .· 

t Allo'W'ing, perm! tting .and :suffering ill. :and upon the lfc·ensed 
;premises a disturbance and unn·ecEis:sary .noise .. :ori-M:ay .3, 1959; · 
·in vio·lation of State Regulation N,o.. 20, ~Rule. 5 or the 'Rule.s 
and :Regulations of the :State -o·f N;ew J·ersey,:.;~:Department··of' ·Law 
and Public Safety; Divi.~1on ·o~r Al-co.holl.'c Beverage Control.' 

"The resolutio~· suspending ·the. li.c-en-s=e speci:f:tcaily provid;ed 
that the license was suspended £,or fi.fte.en :days because o~ the alleged 
violation on May 9 and .for· fif~een day:s becaus·e of. the alleged viola..:. " 
tion on .May 3~ · 

' . ' . i .· 
"The petition of appe·al .alleges that the finding: of. guilt 

·. was contrary to the evidenc·e a~d :contrary t·o the weight 'o.r t:he evi-
dence, · · ' 

. I 

"Upon the filing. ·of "the appeal. :~n .. or.der was ente~ed,:. by the 
Director on September 18, 1959, .staying r~·spondent"' s ord,er 'of suspen­
sion until entry of ... a further ·o.rd,er her,etn. R.:s. 3.l: 1-.31·~\ · 

,., 

"By written stipulation, si .. gned by both .atto·r.n1ey,s, thi;s 
appeal has been submitted· solely up·on the st;enogr.:aphi:c tr~~sc~ipt, ,o·r 
the proceedings befor·e the issuing aut·ho.rity~ Rul,e 8 1olf ~tat·$· · 
Regulatioil No. 15. · 

. . . . 

·) "As to the alleged viqlatl·on 'O.n May '9: 'At· the hearing below~ 
Sergeant John E. Farley (of the No:rth ·B,e·r,g,en Pol·l,,ce Depar~ment) ·test!.'"'." 

I 

. \ 

··:·"· 
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-fied ·that.· he and. other police offlcers entered a.ppell~'n'tf' s prerntses 
at approximately 3:15 aem9 Saturday, May 9, 1959; that h~ observed 
no sales of -alcohol~c beverages, but that he observed at the bar a 
group.of eight or ten men, all of whom were consuming drinks which -· 
were mostly beer. He further testified that the bartenderJ who was 
at the cash r·egister counting money, said that the patrons •were just 
having a nightcap' and that the premlses were belng closedo It was 
then stipula'ted that, if two other police offlcers were called to 
testi:fy,. they would corrobo1~ate the testimony of sergeant Farley,, 

· · _tton behalf of appellant, Robert Mercuro ·testified that he· 
was tending bar on the morning ln question; that shortly before 3 a.,me 
he served drinks to all his pa·crons and told them that t 1 t was the 
last one;' that he served no drinks after 3 aomo; that the police 
officers entered a little after 3 af!mo and that he told them he was 
_getting ready to close up,, 

. . .'•s~ction 9 of the ordinance .in qu.e.s'tions prohibits ·the· sale,· 
·.s\ervice. or deli very of alcoholic beverages between 3 aomo and 7 aoms . 
on weekdays, and also provides that no licensee shall allow the' con~ · 

.. Sumption of. any a.1coholic beverages oh licensed premises during said 
:hours.-. The evidence fully establishes the guilt· of appellant as to 
that portion of the charges which refers to May 9~ · · 

"As· to the alleged violation on May 3: The only witness who 
testified as to this charge was a man who resides next door to appel-

_ lant' s premises~ He testified th.at about 4 a~m. Sunday, May 3.£t 1959,. 
he was awakened from bis sleep 31 looked through the window and saw a 
number of pe~ple on the street who were talkingJl hollering and singing .. · 
He also testified tha.t there was singing and hollering inside and out­
~ide and that he beard a jukebox playing inside the premises·; that he· 

· t went to bed again, because you know really it bothers me a little bit, 
but not much~' On cross-examination he testified that he could not see 
into the licensed premises and did not hear any 'loud or abusive noise 
emanating from the tavern.' 

. . · "At .the close of th.is witness' testimony appella'.ntv s attorney 
moved.for dismissal of that portion of the charges a.nd decision there­
_ort,,was ·res·~rvedo 

· ·.· . ·fVThe · .evid,~mce herein does not establish that a brawl or dis-
.'tilrbance- ·occur:r~d .on or near· appellant's premisesc The only remaining 
·~ruestion is whether app.ellant permitted unnecessary noise" However,. the· 
_qtiestio~ as to -what constitutes um1ecessary noise is a difficult onee 
.The only evidence· herein concerns an i sola.ted incident which occurred · 
i:ts patrons were leaving at or about 4. aom" (the closing hour in the 
Township.on Sunday mornfng)o I conclude that the evidence is insuffi­
cient to ~sta1Jlish appellantts guilt as to that portion of' the charges 
-~~!ch.refers t~ May 3., · · 

·._.i 

... "Aft.er. considering. all the evidence herein, I recommend .that · . 
·an .. ·order be entered affii'l>ni.i.ng the ~ct:ton of respondent as to that .. 
portion .of.' the charges· f:referrtng. to May 9, and reversing .its·· action' a;s 
·to ~hq.t: portion of· the charges referring to May 3o Under the circum­
stances,·· the: order should further pro'ftide that the suspension. .be reduced;· . 
r.rorti thirty to fifteen days,\) and ·should fix ·the effective dates of the . 
fifteen-d·ay suspens.~ono '' · · , · 

. No exceptions to the Hearer's Report·were filed within the 
tfm~ ·limited bY; Rule !4. o.f. St-ate Regulation· No~ 15~ 
........ 

·. After care.fully considering the evldence herein» I. concm111 .in 
the .findings ·and con.Glus:lons of the Hea.rer ahd shall adqpt his rrerc;om­
rnepqations a 
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Accordingly; it is, on this 21st: day· o:f "Janu.a.·ry 1960., .. 
1 

•• '
1 

•· 

ORDERE~ .. that the actt.ori. of res:p.ond.ent as to th.at Jport~O.~: qr 
the· ·charges referring to· May 9, .1959.,. be: and the same- i"s ne·reb:Y, :·a~f~rmed, 
and the act! on of respondent as t.o . that po-rtion of the· cha;rges: ·:rarer-ring 
to ·May 3, _1959, be and the· same is ·.hereby re.vers.ed;-- and 11{. is· further 

. . ·ORDERED ~hat the: suspension imp9sed by respondent,. w.hi6ri_:' #a·s. 
stayed by my order entered herein, be and'. the same is hereby reduced 
from thirty to. fifteen days·~ cornmenc·lng at 3 a.m .• Monday:,! ;February l,; 
1960, and t·erminating at. 3 a.m •. Tuesday,, February 16.,; 1960·. . . 

. . ~~ ~~· 
. WILtrAM HO'WE: oAv.ts~·. 

_ DIRECTOR i 

3. APPELLATE DECISIONS REMLEY AND BARR. v., PATERSON .•. · 

Leroy B •. Remley and Alice M. Bar;r, 
t/a Al & Roy's Popular Tavern, 

·Appellant.s,. 

. v. 

Board of .Alcoholic Be.verage Control 
for the City or Paterson, 

l 
). 

) 

) 

J 

- - - - - - - - - - - ~- - - - - - -
G6odn1ari Singer; Esq., Atto·rney. for Appellants .•.. 

. Harry Srni th,,_. :E:sq., Attorney for Re:spondent .• . . . ( ' 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

ON. APPEAL; 

CONCLUSIONS· 

. AN;D,.· 

ORDER 

The Hearer has filed the.- following· Repor·t. ~ere±n:: 

'!This. is an appeal frollt ·the· ac:tion of re.s.pondent :w'here:tbY. on 
June 4, 1959. t t susp.ended ap·pellants'' .11.cense· for· a periqd: or· twenty­
fi ve days·, "effective July .1, 19.5~9·,,. aft,er- finding· t~em guilty Q,f.' charges· 

. alleging th~.t (1) on No:Vemh.er 24,,, l..9'5,~ t~e.y allowe.d., p-erm~t-t.e.d · ~nd ... ·. 
suffered an a;ctually .or apparently intnx;f:cated- perso.n. -to. wo:rk- as a . 

,... . 

bartender· in and upon their l±cens.ed premi.se.·s, in violati.on of Rule ~4 _ 
of .State Regulation No. 20; (2) on the same: date they hindered, delayed 
or_ caused the hindrance. o·r delay of an investigation o,f; their licensed 
premises by the Paterson Police 'Department.,. in~ violatlon o:V R.S • .3:3.:·l.-35; 
{3) on the same date they permitted and·. maintained· a·nuis.anc:e in ·and .. 
upon their licensed. premise.s, in violation o·f Rul.e 5 O·f S~ate. Regulat.ion 
No. 20; and (4) on Ma:rch 20, 1959: they hindered,,. delayed·. o·r caused the· 
hindrance or delay of an investfg.atio.n of their licen.s:ed p.remis.e·s by. the 
Pater.son-;IJolice D:epartniep.t, in violation o.:r R.S:. 33.::.1:-.3:5 .• 

. "Upon the filing· of the appeal,. the Diree·.to; enter·ed an ·order 
o.n July l, -1959: staying· res:pondent'' s: or·der or· suspension until ·rurther 
ord~r herein,. pursuant to. R •. s-. 3:.3\:·.l.-31. ; 

., 
I _ ''!n their petition o·f appea:t.· appellant,.s. alle·g,e. t}'.lat. the ac,t"ion 

of respond.ant was. erroneous; in that i.t was.' c.op.trar·y t"o 'the, weight or· 
the evide,nce. 

t • 

. i 
"Respondent in its: answer denies ap.pellants·•· allegation •. 

· · -· . "The appeal W?S· heard de· noyo purs.uant to· Rule · 6, o.f State 
: Regulati~n No •. J5. . i 

I 
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. . ·"At the:. hearing· h~r.eln respo~dent· called as its wi tne$ses· 
Police Offic~rs Esposito,. McPartland, ,De Silvo .and Iieerschap of th$·. 
Pater.son Police nepartrilent and appellant~ Remley and Barr testified 
b1. their own behalf. · . . · · · _. . . . . : . · · · · . · · ... 

_ .. n·suc.clnctly:· ~t.ated,: t.h~ ~vid~rice_' adduc·ed by ~espondent · sho~s··;_·, ·. 
that c;>n_, N<;>vember 24, ·1'158. Officers Esposito and Mct>artland who were. . .- . 
cruising in a squad car, recei.ved a call from headquarters at· 2: 3.3 ·a.Di. 
advising thE;mt that _a complaint had b~en made that ldtid music was 
eniana·ting from a.ppellants' lice.nsed. premises; that the officers pro- . 
ceeded to· the t~vern1 · t~lked to Remley who .was: behind the bar and · . 
asked. him :to ttirrj. down t;tie· jUke. box mu~ic; th~t. after. Remley complied · ·. 
they left the preni:J;ses and :while making out their reports tney ag~in · 
heard, tl'le ,music .w.hfcb 1 lias ·louder than before; th~t they. re~entered_ the 
·tavern .and -asked. Rem.lay for the taV:erri 11.c~rtse which, :at. first, h~ 
ref_used tc;> g1 ve. them and w~en they :~emanded it, he took" it . from the .. 
wall and' 's\.iUtlg it. S..cross t]?.e bar at. us•; that they -noticed Mr~. 'Barr· 
and t}ro patrons ·at the. b.ar itnd observed that Remley' s speech _was _-. . :· 
·slurred; :·that he was· Uti.St·eady;·; that he· became belligerent and was µn­
cooper·at!ve and .. tha~ he appe~red to ha,ve ·been qrinkirtg. : On cross-. 

·-examirtati(.1n; both officers admitted _that ·they did. not ·sme+l-_ alcohol 
on Remley' s _breath and . that they did not see him serve drinks to · · . 
anyone., _They .also .. tes~ified· that· appeilants•· premises ar~. iocated in 
tpa~tially _industrial .and· there are·some stores.and dwelling houses i?i. 
the_:neighborhoodt. The ~vidence further shows'. that on March 20; 1959 ... 
Officers De Silvo_and_Heerschap, who were cruising. in a_ squad ca:f~. 
received a. call from headquarters.informing them that there was trouble 
"irt appeilant~t· :t~V.errt; that:. ·they proceeded to the _lic-ensed premises 
wherein they heard pa·~roiis · holiering and observeQ. Mrs. Barr·. c:ryirig ·.· 
behind t~e bar; tbat the _J'.>atrdh~ told ~hem that Mrs. Barr had. hit . • 
Ren.iley wit~ .. a glass -·~nd ~hat he punched her;~ that Rem;I.ey- 'Was_ bellig9P 
erertt and ·th.at '\(hen they .. asked for the license. h~ ripped it upj ~hrew. 
it in- a garpage pa,.i1 and told.. ·them to get it there if they l(anted it; 
th,at the patrons were p:rder·ed to 'leave; that they smelled alcohol on- . 
Remley' s 1Jreath; _.that both, Mrs. -f3arr . and Remley admitted ·that they.had· 
been drinl;d?lg; ~hat. they. pl~ced ~emley. under arrest ~nd o~d~red Mrs.· · 
l,3arr. to -cl<?,s~ t:h~: tay~rrt; ~hat she. became.·. abu~! ve and interfered wi~h 
th.em and tbat .. th~Y plq.oe4 hE!r under arrest.: ·· · . ' . ' . ,: . ' ·, .... .-

. ,"' . .;:ttR~ey testir:t¢d .. t:hat he and M;s~ Barr hold ·th~:· +icens .. e ._as··· 
partners.;. that· the neighborhood in. which .the licensed .P.rem!.ses ar, · .· 
located is m.ostiy·indtistrial; that on -November 24, 1958.the jilke box 
was playing -wQ.en .th:~.- officers cazne in; that duripg ·his. c~p.ve:rsation ·. · 
mth the· :officers·· th~ music ceasad; th~t after· the officers- left a. . 
·patron played ·the juke box and that the music was loud unt,11~- be. turned·'. 
it down a,nd· then pulled th~ plug out; that he.didn't recall whether he 

-was behind the bar; that be hE!d not been drililting that evening; that. 
he ·was no~ :unsteady put was just· l_ean:f.ng ·over the bar; that 1'1.hen: tl'le· 
officers who .. came 1:nto the tavern on the first occasion asked for his . 

· 11c·ense. he -put. t t·~ on the bar and that he complied.with what~ver ·:reqµest· 
they made.. · Otf cross-examinati·on Remley aQ.mi t·ted ·that ha· was behind -~he 
ba.r 'c~ecking out .. t:tie ·reg+·ster' and that he was. belli~er.er1.t _to· the . 
officers :because r. I'~ a very hot-headed. per~on' ~- Res:pectip.g M.a,rch .- 206.· 
i959,-Remley admitted on cross-examination that he tore lip the· licenee 
and. threw it·: domi, . . . . . 

· :nMrs. -Bar:r. te.s'tified that on November 24,. 19-58 Remley 'was· . · 
very upset and ·aggr_essi vet .r that a patron turned on the juke box ·at~er. 
the-- officers had left· and .she -pullecl out the plub; that she was on .. · 
duty· serving. ·drinks. that ev-enirrn; that Relfl!ey was -not dr'Unk, 'he· was 
shaking with tern.per' and tha.t she merely pleaded Wi:th the officers · 
not to arre~t Remley.·· On cross.-examination she admitted· :that the · 
music emanating from the· juke box was loud_; that op. November 24th 
Remley ·put the licens_e on t~e- bar 'in an excited manner' .and t;hat on 

.>_.,·._ 

', J.-
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. Mirr ch 20th she saw Remley tear up. the' Ucense:· tbut IL w:as;. th.a;; o"itf ~: 
· t,ook;. it .·:'(rom:··-. th~. wall· and. ·s1annn.e:~: :E.t~ doMn: and~. br.olt:et; t:he1, g;J:a'.s;s::•1,=-)0:er8l1·e 
the officers came.a · ·· · · ·: · · · .. _--,,__ · : . · >".!? 1<·~,~~.?P 

·" · .. ·. ,\·'.': ; . ,., .. . . ·R<ul@-.-:t. 
"_·ncon$iderfng. the afor·e:s:aifid~"~ ··r:. ff.·tndi. t;tlat~;· the~' eiw:ltdle~c~e2 :Q.£i{i-iy .. ·~/ 

. -.estab]:fshes· the truth of-· the .char-g;e:·$ s:e;t::·fb;~·t:rk .. ~:.e~tedin~l?:o~~t' am&Ut'.~3;a:~11; · ... 
elude:, t!-l_a~ appellants .have· fa±l.ed', 'fro·( S~UtS;tamm ~'h;,e:, 'D.llll!ttem P.'~:S~t·~n-g. Upon " · · 

· . them of establishing that respomlenft'''s:. ae;-t:ff.an ':war$.r el!nc;ln~~oli~;··!·. Rtii!e,~·-o.:·. · 
-~o t ·-.s ~at e<R e gul~ tr on No$ . 20 -~- lt · r:~4.~:mmenm\,i, . t:~e~~~o1te~t~ · :~t:1at:~ ·.an~·. ~:~a~~(:~~~e, ,·: 
-ent-ered affi.rming. respondent''~s: .ae~tf.o,nt and+. ~il·.Sllld£.s.•st·ngr' t~ll~;; a:pp~eaa!!-ra:r:r~,t~-... :_ < . 

.. · .··:i±ing~, ef ::~:~:: ::::;t:::s·t:::' .::;::::u::::~~r:::::~1~l:····· .'.~ . 

. · 'inen~_s. _ .. Wf.th-' r~spect .~~~reto wer'e, .~flle~. mtndae:. .b~w~_aR~p:~~llB¢lt:s,.rl'· ·~-:t.:~1fortj~y,~1._. ~ ::~_· 
.·pur_suant ··~o.·.:Rule ·lL~ -of: 'State,·Re:g;®iau~!am-N~a~ •. ._ ·:n.52~.: · Fn~Yi~ngcc:ar'e,£ti.ill]Ji·. :.- ._ ... __ ·· 
c.onsfdersd :-.~the. entire: .record: ~e·r·ed:n,,, · !ne~:u~.-Eng~. t'.h:'e/t;rans;c~,:fi'.p;t. 01.£"-;t.he~ .. ·'·< , -· 

. p ;roe eeg:lng s ,;, -_·t_he · Hear "ar' s· R ep:o:r;·~~,,1 _·the" llr'.iLt~:t:en':. · e*.µi.ep:itdi~nsi -~be:r'ert'.~o\ an~;.. ·:: : "'l ·:, 
···:t:t:ie .a:rgume_nts ... advanced. bi appeillb~in:ti;i;;t:~_. at,tor.·ne~i? .. z· .. ¢;.oncu~:' .!n~ -t:}iJ:e.> 0 "·f~µd;.._-- :_· ;-..1.· 
.itigs "apd. conclusion~ ·or: the Hear·~r· ancR ado,prt; hf.s~ re:(ronnn;ettd:a.t;f~<ilni.s~.-~ · - -: ·: ·\ 

• ~. • • • • • ' • • • • • • •• ' • • • • . . • .• : . • ". • • • .. • • • : · •. l, • 

·· ·: .. _· .. >:,;. Accordingly, it _is,:· on_ .. ~Ms~~ 2©,,-~b· d"a*~- o·C' -~~~nuar.~·,/ Ji9·6Q:~, ... : ... · 
. . ~ oiinEltED . that the' act1.6n b£ res,pondlent B~~a! 13~; a~i.t th8i .,slaiJI~ . 0 

i S ,he·repy af£irnied and that .the~ -~~p~eafil. ·Flfe.irem~ ·b.:e( ari&t: t;fie,;. S\cllll~'.~ ls:: ae:reby<, · 

~~~-ss.ed~R:E: t t::~ f::h::enty•'fb•d~ sus~1mft~~m ~e~t&fOm~· ~nt~0os~& . 
... bi .r.es.ponqerit "and .·stayed. during: ·t:ne.-p'.endt~nc;~' -~~~'·_t·nesr.e~p:1r0:E;:.ee.d~n·g,s~:," .b~· ... ,· ·, 
and the· ·same is. hereby restored":· -andt. Jte~:rtsita,t:e.d{ a·g~a~ns:t:. the.: l.!.c:ens:e'.- held· : 

·:by appellants. for premises 26'.7' R!:vt·e~ Sitr.$:e1t71; ·pra;..t;~~~:Qlli,~ t·a:i: coram,enc::er at.:<- ·. 
3: 0'() _a;.,1'!1~·-j· Ji1.onda.y 9 February I;.· :t96Cl _andL to.~ ter.ndina;t:~! cit; .3it00~ ~.,,in;.-,. Friday;-. 
Febru~:r~( ·:261 1960-<lf . · · · · · · · · · ... · · · .. . - .. 

' ~ . i . . . . ·. . ' ~ ., 

• I f"" ~ • • 1 ' 

WmEE~AM lrmw~:m~ n:ArVJEs5 1 · · . : 1"::, :' .. : .. 

DitRt~m.©a1. 
. , '.· i .. 

. . ,, ~ ... ' 

4~: DISCIPLINARY P.ROCEED'INGS' - HOSTESSES~--.. P.RfilC1IRt R£C..QJRD:0 CIF'. PREDECESSOR 
IN INTEREST - LICENSE SUSPENDHEl1 FdlR 45;; ~~S.r~ E;E$'S~ 5;, FID;Rt P.~E'.Al~ .. 

. . · .. ·. . 

.. Irt. the' Ma:tt·er of Disciplinary­

. P~oceedirig~ against .I . I .· 

~· ·. ; ' 

) . 

. ,· . 

· _:. --. )~ .P-lerre*,.s French ·Quarter~s, Inc·.;~ 
, · · 517 Paterson Plank Road 

. emNCfillSiliJ!lNS?.'. . . .. ' 

/· 
. ~. '; .. AJ11'.l)/-

~ .·· Uniot:i City j> NI) J () 
l
. ,_ ' 

! ·. . •.. 

~:·Hold,er · -~t. Pi'enar:V. Retail bons.umglttom 
·_License. c~168p · i·s-sued by the·: Bo:ar.·~~ · · 
_-of Cammi ssioners of the· City o,£.' ... · 
·union C:l.:ty o 

'l ~ 
. \' . .. 1)•. 

f' 
··.·Le~ s-~ -E;r;,·-E;q; j ~A tt;r~e; 'r.·();: D:~,fi·~;SI~t:~~-ic.;ens:ee;~~ " ) .. ; :... . 

Edward. Jr. Ambr.ose, ·Esq., J1 Appear'fng r:or 11)11.v:f.s.tan~ Q.f'· ~].<!'a.ilofilta; 
· .. ·~ Ja·e;wer.'age" . c;0~tr..oili. , .. 

BY THE DIRECTORi 

.Defendant pleaded non· wlt:,,t:o:·· t.he.:f<l~1oiWfng1;· c111a~g;e::; 

. ,v 

. non Wednesday night:,, S~eptt~emb.er' .31)'1;. i9.t5':9;i,,: .yott aa!l.01:wed:-,;~ . · 
p_ermi t t ed and suff&r"ed~. ~: "f"e:rwa:Jte:, emp·I_o~-e~. O'll'l · yoilr,~ · · 
lie ensed premises· and'i)~tjdwn:. a$:. Sharf_ ();''°D.e'a~,,. t:a. ae.ce:pt·; 
beverages at the exp:ei:l;a~~ cr.·-.o~- ats; ~- g,:JLf~: tram, g:u-s:tome,r;s, 
and patrons; in vioiat:t.on'. o:·f' :R;ul.e;· 22:: o.:ft ~ltrat'e.' ;R'.egulat'fon 

. N 0., 20ic H . . . . 

' ~: 



· BULLETIN 1328 PAGE ?. 
. . 

. :· · .· 'On the d:ate alleged. in the charge herein ABC agents, while in 
defendantt·s lic~s\~d 'premises, observed Shari "Qt.Dea {employed as. ·an 
entertainer) acc.ept ~rinks from and at. the expens~ of a male p~tron~ . ..· 
Later in the.: evening> she a.cc~pted a drink which waf) ~paid {or by one oC · 
th~ ~gents. · · 

. . . Def.enda.nt· corporation has no .prior adjudic'.ated r.eciord •. Ho·wever·, 
in fixing the penalty t.o be imposed in this case·T have found it.neces- "'' 
·sary ·to review and to ref~r to the unsavory record of its predecessors,, 
The New French Q.Uarter, ~nc., which sustained four licen.se suspe~sions · 
within a two-year period~ the last as recent as June 1, .1959,. for a · 
·period of forty days (Bulletin 1286, Item 5), ·.and The~ French Q~arter., · 
Inc .• ,·. which sustained two suspensions within .·a ten..:.mon:th p·eriod in 1956· 
(Bulletin 1096, Item 4, and Bulletin 1141,: .Item ·.I). ·... . · · .. ~" 

. It: ls· significant that one Donald ·L.aSall.e. "was ~ .barterid~r when 
·New French Quarter, Ihc .• _ held the ltcense ·for. the· srun~ premises: btit is. · 
. now the. holder of 98%' or the capital stock of d'efendant·. corporate liceni... . 

see; that Peter Nitti (commonly knqwn as "Pete .the Crut.ch") dtiring the : . 
course of prior.investigations·invqlving.New French:Qu~rter, Inc. and,· 

, The French Quarter, Inc. was usually on the licensed ·premises, ahd his 
· brother :J a.mes. Ni'tti now h()lds · a 1% interest in· the .capital stock ~f 

defendant 'Corporate .licensee. · ·"Pete the Crutch" w~s observed on the 
licensed premises by agents of this Divfsion.on each. of th~ir visits 
during this investigation and during investigations .. conducted. while the 
licens~ was held lJY the two predecessor corporations .. 'aforementioned, 
not in'.the ·role of a patron, as claimed by the licensee,' ~ut ostensibly 

· acting as one with author! ty referred to ·by employees of the licens·ee 
as the "boss~!.' This is further borne out by. th~. agents' reports that 
on one occasion ?'Pete the Crutcll:" ordered the· orchestra t.o continu~ .with. 
the music. when it had stopped.playing, saying ".What.do. you think I'm 
paying you for?". · · · · · 

It is to be wondered ~hether the principals of·'f~e· New French 
Qtiarter,.Ina. ar~.actually the -Operators of the licensed· business.of 
·def ehdant corporate lie en see. Question also arises as· to. the real 
interest· of "Pete the Crutch" in this license, particularly in view of 
hfs continued presence, and activities on the licensed premises as afore~ 
mentioned arid.more particularly in view of his violent conduct in hinder­
ing an investigation which resulted in a· fifty--five-day suspension, of . 
the license of The .French Quarter, Inc o, effective October 3©, 1956 ·. 
(Bul'letin 1141, Item l). . Certainly the entire background. facts.· indi-
cate something more than mere customer interest on the··part 1

: of "Pete . 
the· crutch" which cannot be ignored in fixing the penalty in this case •. 

\ ' - ... '.' 

Under all the circumstances,. I shall suspend defendant'· s 
l'icense ·for forty-five days. Five days will be remitted for the plea 
ente~ed he~ein, leaving a net suspen~ion of forty days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 21st day ·ar January 1960;,.· 

ORDERED that plenary retail consumption license.C-168.- issued. 
by the Board of Commissioners· of the City of Union City to Pierre's.· 
Frenc.h Quarter'~, Inc.,· for premises 517 Paterson Plank Road,. Union 
City, be and the s·ame ,is hereby suspended for forty (40) days, com­
mencing at 3 a.m. Wednesday, February .3, 1960 and termina.ting at 3 a.m. 
Mondayi March 14, 1960~ 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVI$ 
DIRE.CTOR 
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5. DISCIP!tINAR~ PROCEEDINGS - SALES TO MINORS - .LICENSE SUSPENDED . 
. . ·FOR 30 DAY:S~ 1 

In the Matter of Dieoiplinart~ 
Proceedings against 

.Maude Connelly & Walter Kunisch 
. ·t/a Allendale Bar & Grill , 

CONCLUSIONS 
l 
! ,) . 

67·. West Allendale Avenue 
Allendale~ Nev.r Jersey ) 

·ANDi 
i 
I 

. . . 

Holders of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-2, issued. by thef Borough 
Council of the Borough of Allendale. ) 

.. ORDElt 

I 
~ 
I 

.~ - -'. - ~ - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - -· I. 
Theodore· Do Rosenberg, Esqo, AttornJey for Defep.dant:...ltcen~ees.' ·· · 
Edward F~ Ambrose, Esqq, Appearing for the Division of j 

Alcoholic Beverage C·ontro1. f. 

BY THE. DIREC.TOR~ 
I 

. l 
The ·Hearer has filed .the follow!ng Report .her.ein' 

I 
' . .'· ' . i 

... nnefendants pleaded·not g:µilty .to the following. rharge: .. 
. ! 

. iQn September 7-,, 1959,, -you sold, served' and ~ 
·.delivered and allowed, permitted and suffered! 

the sale_, service and delivery of alcoholic 1 ,.
1 

beverages, directly or indirectly, to _persons/ 
under_ the age of twenty-one (21) years, vi·zc.i ,. I 
Maurice ---) age 16, Georg~ ~--, ,age 17, and 1 

James ...,,,., .. ,,,, ~ age 19, and allowed, p erni~ t ted and! 
sUff ered the consumption or alcoholic beverag~s 

1 
by ·such persons in and upon your, licen~ed pr~i­

. ses; in violation of .Rule 1 or State Regulation 
NO@ 20'1! Y ~ 

. . . I . I . 
"At the hearing held herein, Maurice ---, age 16~ testified 

that on Labor Day, September 71 19591 he and the two othef minor-s named 
in the charge ar1"bi ved in an automobile at defendants.' licensed premises 
between 6: ob and 6~ 30 p@m•; :·that' the car was parked: in fr9nt of .the 
tavern under an arrangement between them that he was ·to buy beer there; 
that he left the oa:t• with a ten-:dollar bill belonging to ~eor.ge, enteredr 
the premises and· went to the bar, a~ which time there werfa flfteen or 
twenty other persons present; that he took a seat at, the .. :par, and ordered 
and.consumed a glass or beer served.to him by a bartender; that when 
served with the beer, he asked the bartender if he had any cold cases 
of beer and whe11 informed that such beer was available, ordered from 
the bart·ender a. case. of Schaefer_ and a case of Rheingold beer; that 
the bartender ob·tained the beer requested in six-packs fr~m a freezer 
behind the bar, pl!i9ed the beer in a car,dboar.d box and ·deposit~d the 
box :on the bar; ·that he handed the. bartender the t,en-doll~r bill ·in 
payment .and received.change. Maurice further testified t~at .after he 

. paid for the two oases of beer and while he was dri·nki':ng_ :pis ,glass of 
beer, James and. Geo:t ... ge entered and took seats next to him1.at the .bar; 
that he gave George the change· from the ten dollars, fini·~hed drinking 
his beer and, while they remained, .. h~ left the premis.~s w~th the ·two 
cases of beer which he placed in the car; that on this ocrasion the "--­
bartender made :no inquiry whatsoever with resp~ct. to hi,s ~ge, put that\ __ 
when at su~ch tav·ern a}Jo'llt two Qr three months previously ,

1

1 a bart~nder _r) 

asked him if he Wf:\S 21 an4 aoceptecl his statement that.he:was 21 years 
of agee · ' ! 

j 

"It appears frorn -·Maurice's test:f.mony that .ear lie~ that after-
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noon he h~d purchased a case of bee.fr at another lioensed. premises, .. 
stopped .at· a park, wh.ere he and hi Si companions. drank some or the· beer 
and· gave.· some to friends :whom they met there, a.nd deoided ·to'. purchase 
some more beer..;· .that Maurice returned to the defendants'· premitH:rs a 
few ·day$. later in 'the company of ABC agerits but was unable t·o :tdentiry 
:the bartend.er who · sold the beer to himo 

i .· . • 

"-James ---, 19 years of age, testified that he and his com.­
pani<;ms arri yed i.n defen(la.ntst tavern at about 5: 30 p.m.; at which time 
Mauri.ce. le:ft the car With \George's ten-dollar bill to buy beer while. he 
and· George remained• in.'the c.ar for about fifteen or twenty minutes and · ., 
both then· entered the tayern; that they went to the bar where Maurtc.e _ :· 
wa.~ seated f:l..nishlng his be~r w1 th two cases of beer in a box on the . 

. bar; tha~ they received some change from Maurice and observed him pick· 
up the box of beer and leave; that George and James finished their · 
beer; which had be·en served to them, by a bartender who did not ask their 
age, l.eft t}J.a·· premi.se·s,· entered the ca.r and dro.ve away; that he re.turned .. 
to defendants' premis,.es a few days later in the company of ABC. agents 
but was 'l.µlable. to id_entify the bartender who served- the beer to .them •. 
George --~, 17 years. of age, testi.fied substantially to the._sa:me. e_ff:eot.-... 
-·< ...... - · · "An" .. AB-c ·a:gen.t testifi.ed that~ accompanied by another 'agen.t and · 
the local polio~ of'fice:r and Maurice, l;le entered .defendants' pr~ises· .on 
Sept.ember 11th~·· at which time Maurice identified the premises· but was.· 
unable· to· identify.the, bartender who sold the beer to him; that·Maud~ . · 
Connelly, orie .. of the licensees,, stated that Elwood Kintner, who was. not 
then pr~"serit, .wa$ the .bar.tender on duty in the establishmen~ on the ·date 
and t~me ·in qtiesti_on; that. on September 14th thay mad~ . a siin~lar visit 
to defendant st prem.ises with George and James, at which time the boys 
identified the tavern as the premises where they had purchas~d th~ 
glasses·or beer on Sapt~mber 7th, but were likewise unable.to identify. 
the bartender al tklough Elwood Kintner was present •.. -· - - .. . " . · .•. - rr~ ~' •. .- - -- . - - . - - - - - - - ' . . 

. . - . 

"Maude Connelly testified.that Elwood Kintner· is a part time 
bartender who helps her out on occasion .and that he came on duty on 
Septemper 7th about. 6: 00 .or 6: .30 p~m. In defense of the- ·charge, ·she 
relies mainly on her claim th.at when the boys were there to.: identify 
the prem.ises; they remarked that .they had observed pizza pie box.es 
wj_th the name tTre~ Tavern• printed thereon, whereas such.boxes· in her 
tavern have prin.ted thereon the name o·Allendale Bar and Grill'. 

. . 

. ·"Elwood Kintner test.if:l.ed that he came on duty on the day in 
question at· som·e time betwe·en 6: oo and 6g 30 pomlJ, at which time Maude 
Connelly wa.s busy 1'.n the ki tohen. He deni.es that he sold beer to any 
of· the ·boys, ~lthough he.~eoollects the sale of si~-can packs Qf 

·canned ·beer· t e.'arli~~· in the eveningt and then corrects his statement 
·.as to time. l:JY ·sayipg, · '.!will take that back, I sold a. case· o.,t .beer 
. about· 8: 30.' to a. person whom he had never seen before, placing the /. 
beer in a paper carton which he deposited on top of the bar; that it 
was · r,two full c~ses or six-packs--4.8 ~ ~ Asked how he could. be. posi ti v~ · 
that he did not ·seli a·glass of beer to each minor, he replied·VWhat I. 
b8:.s~ tni positive opinion on, because. to my niind if they don't look ~l 
th'ey don't get s.erved w1 thou,t identificationv ci · 

. . .... · . "It seems hardly nece-ssary to state that the evidence 
offered. by the 11.cens~e appears to corroborate, rather· than. impeach, 
"the clear cut: version by the minors of wha:'c occurred .at the time and 
12lace. in· question. ·The reading matter printed on the pizza boxes has.• 

.. no ,significant bearing on the caseo The fa:f.l.ure of the. minors to 
\identify_the bartender is n6t fatal in disciplinary proceedings pro~ 
,~iding 1 t be :established that the minors p:tJ.rchased., .had served_ to them,­
or. were permitted .to consmne alcoholic beverages in the -licensed prenii-·" 
ses~ Re. Chizun, B~letin 1274., Item 7 o I therefore reoomrnend a find- . .­
ing that defendants ar_e guilty of the· charge fl· 

. ' . . . v . 
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"The only adjudicated record against either of the d~f~rid~nt­
lio_en_sees is a suspension .. o.f the license for the same pr:emise$ .. ·wheh 

· it .. wa.s . held by Mauqe Connelly, indi-vi.dually, effective Septeml?.~r. 20, 
1949, fbr a dissim~lar violation. Such previous record having··occurred 
mor~ than five years ago, it .. should not be considered when imposing 
penalty. I therefore furthe~ recommend that defendants' licen.se._"Q·~ 
suspended for a pertod of thirty days, the minimum penalty f.or a._s,_ale 
to a :16-year-old minor where three minors are involved. Re Nas·sarte:t", 
Bµlletin 1305; Item 5~"· ·( 

.· No exceptions to the Hearer's repor~ were filed wi th:iri·:'·ttl"e 
time _limited by Rul-e 6 of State Regulation No. 16" . _.·~- : ... :: ~i.. 

· After carefully considering the evi.dence her:eln,, I ·concur· in 
the .conclusions and recommendation of the Hearer and adopt said con­

·.-cl~sions as my conclusions. herein. I find .defendants guilty as charged. 
'· 

Accordingly, it is, on this 20th day of January 1960,. 

ORDERED that plenary retail consumption license C-2, issued 
". -by the .Borough Council of the Borough of. Allendale to ~aude . Connelly 
_.f;c, Walter Kunisch, t/a Allendale Bar & ·Grill, for premises 67 West 
·Al~endale Avenue, Allendale,_ be ·and t~e same is hereby suspended for 
thirty (30) days, commencing at 2 a.m. Monday,. February l_, 1960, ·and 
.term:Lnating at 2 a.f>me Wednesday,. March 2, 1960. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING - LOTTERY - :LICENSE .-SUSPENDED 
FOR 25 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary · 
Proceedings against 

) 

) 
. August·· Kronenberg and Helen Kronenberg 
t/a Falcon Hall ) 
106 ·Pulaski Avenue 
Carteret, New Jersey, 

Holders-of Plenary Retail Consmnption 
License C-17; issued by the B_orough 
Council of the Bo~ough of Carteret. 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 

,A.ND 

ORDER 

Ifefendant-licensees~ Pro se. 
Edward-F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverag-e Control. 

BY· ·THE DIRECTQRg · 

Defendants pleaded 11Q!! vult to the following char.ges: 

"le On Saturday, October 317 1959 and pri-or thereto, you 
allowed, permitted and suff·ered gambling in and upon 
your licensed premises, viz., the making -and acc-epting 
of football g~e bets~and the making and accepting of 
bets in a lottery commonly known as a ., f.ootball ·:pool'; 
in violation of .Rule 7 ·of .State Regulation No. 20. 

"2o On Saturday, October 31, 1959, you possessed, had· 
custody of and allowed, p.ermitted and suffered tickets 
and participation rigbts in a lottery -commonly known as 
a 'football pool' in and upon your licensed premises; 
in violation of Rule 6 of State Regulatton No. 20." 
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·· · On October )l, 1959, ABC agents .observed a patron h~rid Jam~s· ·. 
Magner (the b~rtender) a small package which was subsequently a•eel:ta1n4' .... 

· ed to contain sixteen bet ·slips· on the outcome of football gaJJies· ··.ahd · .·: · · · 
· $18 in cash. In addition thereto the agents and member's of the; -'Carte~ret ·. · 
Police Department found on Magner' s person seventy-three football :'b.et· . . · .. 

I slips fill~d .in 'by different ,persons, twenty-one football bet' slips· not : .· 
\. filled in and $203 (an amount of cash acknowledge· by him to have". Q«\9t.ri .. ·" .. · · 

rec,eived f;rom perso~s placing bets on the. outcome of football game.a)~:,.-.: . " 
, I . . . .( '• 

. . August Kronenberg (one of the defendant-licensees) .admi tt.e<t ~, "· ·: 
, .. to the ABC agents that he was aware the bartender was accepting. be_~s tn. 

the premises and had on many occasions warned him about 1 t. . · · 

Defendants have no prior adjudicated record. I shal'l . suspend· 
defendants• license for twenty-five days, the minimtim suspension when 
an ·employee or a lic·ensee is involved {Re Mccann .. · Bulletin 12791

1 I.tea 
10) ~ Five days. ~11 be remitted for the plea enter·ed herein, leav~rtg"· . 
a net suspension of : twenty days. · · · 

. ·. . 

Accordingly, it 1 s-~ on this 19th day of January 1960, · 

', ORDERED that. plenary retail consumption license C-17, .i$S\lf;!d'. · 
by the Borough Council· of.the Borough of Carteret to August Kronenberg 

·and H.elen Kronenberg,· t/a. Jralcon· Hall, for premises 106 Pulaski -Avenuej·. 
Carteret, be and the same is· hereby .suspended for twenty (20) days;· .· :· 
commencing at 2 a.m.·Tuesday, January 26, 1960, and terminating. at. 
2 .a.Lm .• Monday, February 15,, 1960. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

·.-·'\ 

,7. DISCIPLINAR~ PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NO'I' TRULY LJ\BELEP. - .. 
. PRIOR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED. FOR 25 DAYS; LESS 5 FOR PL!A• " 

In the ··Matter. of Disciplinary 
Proceedings. a·gai.~st. · 

) 

) 

) 

) 

I- ....... 

\ 

'CONCLUSIONS 

AND 
. Holder of Pl°enary' i}:tetail Consumption . ) 
License C-334, issued by the~Boa.rd or ORDER 1! 
.Alcoholic Beverage Control f'or the · ) . 
. City or. Pater so~~ . - - - - - - ~ - - - ~ - - - -·- - ~ ~ -
Defendant-licensee, .Pro se. 
William F. Wood, :Esq., ·Appearing for the Di vi.sion of 

,, · · . . .. · Aloohol!c .Beverag~ Control •.. 

BY THE.DIRECTOR: 
. ' . 

. Defendant· pleaded .BQ!l ~ to a charge allegi:rig ·that he po.$se,s-s ... 
·. $d on his licensed· premises alcoholio beverages ~n bottles bearing, .. 
. labels which did not truly 'describe ·the ·contents, in violation· of Rule .. 

27 o~ State Regulation No. 29. 
· · · c,· . " On a·ctober 271 · 1959, .an ABC agent tested. def-endant• s <;>pen: st.ock 
of liquor and· seized several bottle.s for further tests by the· Di v·~siont'-$· · 
ohemist~ · Subsequent analy~is by the ·chemist disclosed that the cont~nt,s 
of.four of such bottles-.we~e higher in_ solids,· and the contents of_·two~·: 
of the four were· low in acids, when .·compared with the"-· genuirie' p:roduct 

· of the labeled brands., · ·., _ · 

·.r . 



.. ,-:·:-_ '..·..:.- .... Defendant has a prior adjudicated record. Effe.ctive-A,1£t:g11st 
rz·;·:'1957'"his ·license ·Was suspended by the Director for ten d~ys.·tqr an 
'!.t.l9.lli:~'t vlq~a~ion.. Re Sussman, Bulletin 1187, Item 10. ·I ~h~J.) .. ·:~: S}.1S­
penff·'de:P~ndant1 s license for the minimum period of twenty day~;r;imposed 
in. c_ase~: ihvolv!ng· four· bottles (Re Willow Cafe & .Restaurant.,_ -tnc: .• ;, 
Btill.ethi 1314·, Item· 9), to which will be added five days: ·.b~c·anse o;f the 
dissimfl·ar ·violation which occurred within the past-· five y~a~~ .. ·(Re Fanok, 
Bulletln;'1307, Item 11), making a total suspension .of twenty-f!ve days. 
Five. day~ will be remitted for ·the plea entered herein, leaving:.a net 
s~sp~·n·s:Loh-_:or twenty days. · . . . · .· ; _-:_::, .. '.·'.~>''. 

~ . . . - ' ~::. -~ 

Accordingly, it is, ori this 20th day of Jariuary,' 19pQ_:;t:-·-· ·~ 
I • 

, ·:'.,_;~.ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption license .:.c~3·34_, issued 
by ·the:. H"oa;rd of Alcoholic Beverage Control for the ·Ci t.y of. pater son to 
Isaa·c :Sus·srn.an, -t/a Ike's Taverri:, for premises 581.Main Stre·et, Paterstm, 
be ·a::ria:· t·he same is hereby suspended for twenty -(20) ·:days, .. c.ommencing at 
3: 00 a.m., Tuesdayjl February 2, 1960, and terminattng at ;3: 00 _a.~., 
Monday, Febru~ry 22, 1960. 

.. ' 
. "·"·!· 

.... ,. ~:'· . ' . . 
WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 

DI REC.TOR 

8':~_. .... 'DtSCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FAILURE TO AFFORD CLEAR VIEW OF PREMISES 
DURTNG PROHIBITED HOURS - CONTRACEPTIVES -·HINDERING INVESTIGATION;.. 
LICENSE .. SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Johp .. A~exis, Loui$ Alexis and 
« Geor·g.~ ·-,.·.Al ex·opoulo s 
t/a Belniont Bar · 
169 Monticello Avenue 
Jersey City 4, New Jersey 

) 

) 

) 
., 
) 

Hold.ers of Plenary Retail Consumptton 
Lice·nse C-182, issued by the Municipal .) 
Board of Alcoholic B~verage Control of 
the City of Jersey.City. ) 

:CONCLUSIONS 

AND · 

·ORDER 

Alexis and Gonis·, Esqso, by P·eter G:. Al·exis, Es.q., Attorneys 
for Defendant-licensee:s_. · . 

Edward F • .Ambrose~ Esq~, Appearing for the Di vision·. nf 
Alcoholi.c B-everage Oont:r·ol .• 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the foll·owing Rep.art ·herein.::· 

"Defendants entered pleas of not guilty to charge.s alleging 
that (1) they failed to afford a clear view of their :bar ·during prohi-

.. ---~. J?J.ted; ho.urs, in violation of a ~oc-a1 ordinance, (2) they possess.ed con­
traceptfv.e devices in and upon their licensed premi,ses, in violation of 
Rµ~:e 9 of State Regulation No. 20., -and· (J) th~y f.a;iled to· ·facilitate ·.·· 
and hindered and delayed ABC agents .in the inv·estig·ation of their licensed 
premises, in violation of R.S. 33':'1-"35. . · · . · . .... ( 

• ... ~: ~ : ~ ·:.. ~ ; • -. - : <. 

. " ~"At the hearing herein, the Di vi slon · c~1led ·as .its ·witnesses 
:.:· t'\fo: ABC ,qgents who participated in the investi:gation. o.f .defendant:s' li­
···c.~n~.ed premi.ses. Substantially., their t·estimony ls as follows.: At 
l.~_:17 ,.p..·m •. , Sunday,· June 7, 19591 .they arrived in front of .defendants' 
licensed premises but were unable to view the bar within because the 
curtains on the front door were drawn and the ·panels in the window parti­
tions were closede Hearing voices within the tavern, the ·agents tried to 
ent~r and, finding the·door locked, knocked.on it repeatedly.· Eventually 
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~-:person, later. identified as· John Mill.er, the· poft·~f'j pe~·~ed ·.ov.er the 
par~ition in· the left window and the agents held their credenttals · 
against, the window pane and shouted, t ABC, let us in'. Miller turn.ed 
his head to the·rear of the premises and someone therein was.heard to 
say, tCome on, get out of here•. The agents persisted in their demand . 
for admission and Miller said, 'I haven't ·got the key'. - F.inally, after, 
a lapse of fl ve minutes from the time the agents first knocked on the '· 
door·,_ they were admitted by.Louis Alexis, one of the licensees. When 
the agents entered the tavern, t~ey noted several partia~ly filled 
glasses of alcoholic beverages on the bar and they seized a box of 
contraceptive~ which were found in the cabinet behind the bar. Alexis 
said that ·he had been consuming the drinks and, when informed of-the 
violations, he stated that the contraceptives were given to,.him by a 
seaman, since deceased; that he was unfamiliar with the ordinance re­
quirlng a clear view of the bar dtiring prohibited hours and that he 
was in the men's room at the time the agents were trying- to gain entry • 

. "Louis Alexis testified that he arrived at the licensed· prem-
. ises about 11:00 a.m. on the date alleged and that Miller arri~ed . 

shortly thereafter;· that he put the curtains on th~·door to avoid being 
seen while he counted the previous day's receipts; tha~ about 12:20 p.m. 
he went to t~e ·men's room in the rear-of the tavern, which is about 65 
feet_ from the front entrance; that while ·seated therein he heard knock­
ing on the door but made rto -inquiry as to ·who' it was since ·peopl·e often 
t.ry to en~er the tavern before the opening hour of 1: 00 p .• m.; that when 
he emerged from the ·men's room he proceeded to the· front door; that .as 
he approached.it Miller said 'ABC' and that he immediately admitted the 

· agents. · He further testified that he and his brother are the :only 
.persons who have. keys to the premises; that the contraceptives found 
·on the premises were given to him by a seaman; that ·he never sold or 
gave any of them away and that he cooperated fully Wi.th the agents dur­
ing their investigation of the pr_emises. 

"Miller's testimony in the_ main corroborated that oi tle~is 
and he testified.additionally that when he understood that the men who 
were knocking on the door were ABC agents, 'I called Louis. The radio 
was playing. He was way b~ck. There are two doors to the bathroom. --, 
I know he didn't hear me.t 

"Having carefully considered the evidence herein, I find.that 
the· Division. has established ·the guilt of defendants as ·-to Charges l 
and 2 by more than a fair preponderance of the evidence. I f!nd. 

·further that the evidence with respect to Charge- 3 is insufficient to>-·, 
support a. finding of.guilt. I recommend, therefore, that Charge 3 b~ .. . 
dismissed. Considering defendants' othe:rwise go·od record,. I further .. .:' · 
reqomniend that their license be suspended for five days on- Cha~ge 1 / ., 
(Re Fox, Bulletin 267, Item 9) and for ten days on Charge . 2 (Re Pl.easant .. 

·Hour Cocktail Lounge, Inc., Bulletifi 1096, Item·· 2) ,_: making ·a total -
. suspension of. fifteen. days •. " 

" Written exceptions to the He·arert s Report and written argti-l• 
ment ·with respect thereto were .filed with me by the Division's attorney 
.and written answering argument was filed by defendants' attorneys, 
pursuant to Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 16. · . 

Hav+ng carefully consi.dered the entire record herein, includ~. 
~ing the transcript of the proceedings, the Hearer's Report; the excep-

1 tions thereto· and the arguments advanced by tpe attorhey~ __ for the 
respective parties herein, I concur in the findings and conclusions of. , 

. the.Hearer and .adopt.his recommendations. - · · 

-. Accord'ingly/ it is, on this 20th day of January· 1960,. 
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ORDER.ED·· that· Plenary Retail C~nsumpticm License c~1a2,:-:··~~'sUed 
by the Municipal Boar(). of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of 
Jersey C.ity ~o Jo~ Alexis, Louis Alexis and George Alexop~oulos, t/a 
Belmont Bar, for premises 169·~Montlcello -Avenue, Jersey City, be and 
the same is hereby suspended for fifteen .·(15) days, commencing S:t 2: 00 
a.m., Wednesday, January 27, 1960. and terminating at 2:00 

1

a.m.,. Thurs- . 
. day, February. 11, 1.960'. · ,.- i 

.>• 

WILLIAM HOtfE. DAVIS. ·· .. ,_:· ... . <; .. 

· DIRECTOR : 
• • I 

. 9~ ... DISCIPLINARY .. P~OCEEDINGS .;_ SALES TO MINORS -. IMMORAL ACTIV!TIES - . 
. CHARGES NOLLE.· PROSSED 'WITHOUT PRFJODICE BECAUSE tICENSE PREVIOUSLY · 
. REVOKED_ ON OTHER CHARGES~ ! 

Iri. the· Matter·. of Disciplinary 
Proceedings.against 

· Bruce I saac·sori 
t/·a Hyt s Hide-Away · 
6137 Adamsstreet 
West New York1. N ti" J. 

. . ; 

Holder. of.PlenaryRetail·ConsUnipt:i.on 
License C~33_, issued by the Board. of 

· Commissi·oners· of the Town or West 
Ne.w York~ . 
. . . - ' - - - -· - ~ - ,_ - - - - - - - - -

. ' . 

I 

[ 

CONCLUSIONS 

AND : 
. j 

·oRDER: .. 
i . 

:! -

. Wiliiam F.· Wood; Esq., Appearing for the Division of 
· : · · Alcoholic Beverage Control.· 

(. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 
- ! ~ . 

On· September 10, 1959, charges were served on the :d·efendant 
alleging that (a) ~n June 12, 17, 19., 24, July 6 ·and SJ 1959~: he sol'd 
and permitted the sale of alcoholtc beverages to minors artd permitted 
the·· consumption_ of said .alcoholic beverages· by said .. , minor~ in ·and upon· . ._· 
defendant• s .licensed pr9111ises, i·n violation of Rule 1 ·Of State· Regula­
tion No. ·20; and (o), on June 12, 17, 19 and -24 and July 8~ 1959,; he · 
allowed and perm! tted immoral activities and filthy: ·language on the · 
·licensed p~emises, in violation of Rul_e 5 of State Regulation No. 20. · · 
On. September 17, 1959 defendant .entered a p:t,ea .. of riot gl.111 ty _to ·said 
charges. . · · , 

. . ! . 

.-.:· ·.. The. hearing in this matter was finEi.lly scheduled ifor -'Deceniher ·' 
·:.2lj· .. 1959 at< this Divisi,on. At the h~a~ing .neither the defendant .nor.·· 
"anyon·e .on. his behalf appeared to· cont·est .the charges. ·Th~ ·attorney . · 

a.ppearing .for: the Divisi.on. stat·ed. that on September 16, · 19,59 t_he 1Board 
. of Commi·ssioners of the Town of West New York filed charges ·against · 
Q.efendant for.sale and service ot alcoholic beverages to minors.and. 

·for allowing and permitting .brawls on the licensed premises·and that,· 
as a.result· of a hearing on :said charges; the Board, by resolution · .~ 
dated· Octqber. 21;, · 1959, revok,ed. defendant.• s license, . effe~ti ve .imm.edi~ 
ately. · · · · 

, ' 

No appeal was ta.~en to this. D~vision from the resolution of 
· the Board of Commissioners m.thin the· thirty-day period provided by 
statute •. ·. · 

I 

The attorney, appearing for the,Divislon.moved before the 
assigned Hearer that the charges ~!led herein· be nolle pressed becau,s·e 
the defendant•.s license was no longer in existence• Unde~ the circum:~ 
stances, the· charges in .question will be nolle.prossed wi~hout preju-
dice. : 
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Accordingly, it is, on this 19th day of January, 1960, 

ORDERED that the charges.in the case be and the same are 
'hereby nolle prossed without.~rejudice. 

\ ~-. 

· WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

10. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO INTOXICATED.PERSON - FALSE 
ANSWER IN APPLICATION (AS TO PRIOR RECORD) .- LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR 25 DAYS,. LESS 5 FOR PLEA~ 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings .against 

' Geza Keszler and Kathering Keszler 
t/a Club Sumara 
91-93 Whitehead Avenue 
South River; N. J~, -

) 

) 

) 

) 

.Hold~rs of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-12, isstied by the Borough 
Council of the Borough of South.River. ) 

CONCLUSIONS 

AND 

ORDER 

Burton, Seidman & Burton, Esqs., by Baruch S. Seidman, Esq·., Attorneys 
for Defendant-licensees : 

. Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appe.aring for Di vision of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control • 

... BY THE .DIRECTOR: 

Defendants pleaded lliill vult to the following charges: 

n.1. ·:on Wednesday night, November 25, 1959, you sold and 
delivered and allowed,, permitted and suffered the sale, 
service artd delivery of alcoholic beverages, directly or 
indirectly, to a person actually or apparently intoxicated 
and allowed; permitted and suffered the consumption of s~ch 
beverages by such person ·in and upon your licensed premises; 
in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 20 • 

. "2. In your application filed with the Borough Council of the 
Borough of .South River, dated June 9, 1959 and upon which you 
obtained your current plenary retail con·sumption license, you, 

.while revealing in answer to Question Noo 34, which asks: 'H~ve 
.·you cir has any person mentioned in this application ever· been _ 

convicted of any violation of the Alcoholic Beverage 'Law (R'. s. · 
Title 33) as amended and supplemented? • •. If so,. state details 
~s to each.ponvict!on, giving date and nature thereof and the .. 
'Court in.which sentence was imposed' and in answer to Question 
.No. 41 which asks: 'Have you or has any persori mentioned in this 
application ever had any interest, directly or indirectly, in any 

.·alcoholic beverage license or permit in New Jersey or any other 
state which was surrendered, suspended, revoked or canc.elled?_',. 
a suspension of your license in 1956, suppressed the material 
fact that your license for the 1958-59 period had been suspended 
for five days, effect! ve May 11, 1959 for violation of the 'hour st 
regulations of the Borou.gh of South River;) in, viola ti on of 
R.S~ 33:1-25." . 

. On the evening of November 25, 1959, between 10 p.m. and 11 
p.m., ABC agents observed ·Gez~ Keszler as he served three different 

. grinks1~ from time to time, to' a patron who was apparently -intoxicated. 

( ' 
:,i 

After .the agents identified themselves and seized the last drlnk for c! 
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evi~erittal. purpo.ses, the patron became belligerent and the agents_: · -;:. 
summoned members of the South River Police Department who escort·ed , 
the patron from the premises •.. The facts as to the secondfcharg_erare 
fully_. set forth therein. · .,,, : :· ·.· 

·r_ E~ ~ .. , i 
' . 

. In attempted mitigation. defendants have advised me in ·:wrlting 
that it· is very difficult to tell when said patron has ha.~ too.~;~u~h .. to 
drink, but I cannot accept thi.s explanation as an excuse. They .. ·have .-, 
further ·advised me that the failur.e to ·dtsclose the 1959 stispenslon 
was due :to th~- fact that they intended to obtain information .as· ~-fo the 
exact nature o.f the violation fr.om the Borough Clerl~ .and ~hen fotgot. 
to ob~ain such information before they filed the ~pplicatio~.. . -- ~,. '.~f 

· Defendant_s have a prior reco~rd. ·Effective July 9, 1956,. their 
license was suspended by the local issuing authority fo.r twenty-five 
days for sales to·minors and, effe6tive May 11, 1959, th~ir licertse 
was suspended by the same authority for an "hours" violation. I shall 
suspend defendants' license for fifteen days on Charge 1.: Re Dublin 
House, Inc., Bulletin 1296, It~m 3. Since it appears that de.fendarits 
disclosed the earlier violation, I shall accept their explanation that 
the failure t.o disclose· the 1959 violation was due to an 9versight and, 
under the circumstances, shall ·suspend.their licens~ for five days on. 
Charge 2. I shall add five days to the suspension becaus~ of. the· two ·. 
prior di asimilar violations within the past five years (Re Skrobiszeski,. 
Bulle.~in 1300, Item 5), thus making a total suspension of; twenty-five 
days~.)., Five days will be remi.tted for the plea, leaving a: net suspension 
of t~en~y days. : 

. Accordingly, it is, on this 26th day of January 1960,_. 
! 

. ORDERED that plenary retail consuinption license C-12·# issued 
by the Borough Council of the Borough of S'outh River to Geza Kes~ler 
and Katherine K,eszler, t/a Club Sumara, for premises 91-9~ 'Whitehead 
Avenue,_ South Ri_ver, be and the same is h.ereby SU:spended for twenty (20) 
days, commencing at 2 a.m. Wednesday, February 3, 1960 and terminating 
at 2 a.m. Tuesday, February 23, 1960. --

·~ . ' '----.. ""': : .... 
William Howe Dav,is 

Director. 


